Velo Club Venta

Old Winchester Hillclimb 2021
Start Sheet

Sunday 26" September 2021 from 09:00
P821HC

Headquarters
The Meon Hall, Pound Lane, Meonstoke SO32 3NP

Timekeepers
David Collard-Berry & Kathleen Collard-Berry

Marshals
Velo Club Venta and Friends

Event Secretary
Nick Tarmey
email: nicktarmey@gmail.com
mobile: 07909 915055

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under its rules and regulations



Important Safety Notices
(including covid security measures)

Safe Riding

Riders must comply with the Highway Code at all times.

Take great care when crossing and riding on the A32 road before the start. Do not
use the A32 for warming-up or perform a u-turn on this road.

Please wait where directed by marshals before your start time.

At the finish, continue on without stopping and follow the recommended route back
to the HQ. Do not retrace the route of the hill climb back to the start.

Any rider observed riding in a manner which may jeopardise his or her own safety,
the safety of others and the future of the sport will be disqualified and reported to the
South district council of Cycling Time Trials.

Safe Equipment

IN THE INTERESTS OF YOUR OWN SAFETY, Cycling Time Trials and the event
promoters strongly advise you to wear a HARD SHELL HELMET that meets an
internationally accepted safety standard.

It is also recommended that a WORKING REAR LIGHT, either flashing or constant,
is fitted to the machine in a position visible to following road users and is active while
the machine is in use.

COVID Safety

Please do not attend the event if you or any member of your household shows
symptoms of Covid 19.

An elevated resting heart rate or exceptionally quick to react heart rate during warm
up can suggest an underlying asymptomatic illness of ANY kind. You should NOT
start the event (DNS) and leave immediately. Do not go to the start line if you feel
this is the case and notify the organiser of your intention not to start because of an
adverse warmup.

Please be considerate of other people and follow current UK Government covid-19
safety advice for England at all times.



Headquarters & Signing On

The Meon Hall, Pound Lane, Meonstoke SO32 3NP

The HQ will be open from 07:00, with signing-on from 07:30. There is ample parking
at the HQ and toilets are available. Please make use of these facilities and do not
park or or pee in inconsiderate places elsewhere.

Please — no bike shoes or bikes inside the hall.

Riders must sign the official signing-on sheet at the Event HQ to obtain their race

number and sign off at the event HQ at the completion of the ride as soon as
practicable.

Course Description

P821HC 1.6 miles

Start: On Hayden lane, Warnford 0.1 mile East of junction with A32 at small fenced
set back. (SU 62664 23057)

Ride: East for 1.6 miles
Finish: 10 yards before the junction with Old Winchester Hill lane (SU 64475 21687)

At the finish, continue on without stopping and use the recommended route back to
HQ. No riders to retrace the route back down Hayden Lane
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Route to Start (2.7 miles)

https://www.strava.com/routes/2851092059263834746

From the HQ, ride west on Pound Lane to T junction. Turn right on Rectory Lane
then left on Allens Lane to reach A32 (Warnford Road) in Corhampton Village. (0.6
miles)

Turn right with care and follow A32 north for 2 miles to The George and Falcon Pub
car park.

Please ride with great care on the A32 outside the village, as traffic here may
be very fast.

The course starts 0.1 miles up Hayden Lane, which is opposite the pub.

Route from Finish to HQ (4.7 miles, mostly downhill ©)

https://www.strava.com/routes/2851093023736613536

At the finish, do not retrace the course to the start, as this may cause an
obstruction. Follow this recommended route instead, which is mostly downhill
and also avoids the main road.

From the finish, continue along Hayden Lane to join Old Winchester Hill Lane just
after the top of the steep section of road. Continue south-east for 1.3 miles to turn
right at crossroads.

After 0.1 miles turn right again to continue downhill and south-west, crossing Stocks
Lane.

At the T junction (2.8 miles from the finish line) turn right, continue for 0.5 miles, then

turn right again at the crossroads to descend into Meonstoke village. Continue along
Fry’s Lane to reach the HQ at the junction with Pound Lane.

Prizes

Lucky dip raffle-style prizes for 15:-3'¥ male and female finishers, plus age-group
awards... and a prize for the grizzliest grimace at the finish line.



Route from HQ to Start
https://www.strava.gom/routes/2851 092059263834746
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Route from Finish to HQ
https://www.strava.com/routes/2851093023736613536




Start Number

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Start Time

09:01:00

09:02:00

09:03:00

09:04:00

09:05:00

09:06:00

09:07:00

09:08:00

09:09:00

09:10:00

09:11:00

09:12:00

09:13:00

09:14:00

09:15:00

09:16:00

09:17:00

09:18:00

09:19:00

09:20:00

09:21:00

09:22:00

09:23:00

09:24:00

09:25:00

09:26:00

09:27:00

09:28:00

09:29:00

09:30:00

Img

Rider

Darren Lyons

Ben Gibbs

Martin Evans

James Vanieris

David Morris

Digby Llewellyn

John Fradgley

Nathaniel Phelps

Oscar Lawrence

Emily Slavin

Alexander Murphy

Michael Naulls

Andrew Lockwood

Thomas Sadowski

James Cooper

Ruan Simpson

Thomas Parsons

Jack Broadfoot

Matt Melville

Richard Berry

Bradley Morrison

Ali Yousuf

Matt Holden

Peter Davis

Madeline Verdegaal

Helen Nicholls

James Plumb

Oliver Hurdle

Matthew Gilmour

Charlie Hussey

Club

Army Cycling

Velo Club Venta

Velo Club Venta

Racing Club Ravenna

Velo Club Venta

Poole Wheelers Cycling Club

Velo Club Venta

Sotonia CC

Velo Club Venta

Avid Sport

Velo Club Venta

Velo Club Venta

Chippenham & District Wheelers

Velo Club Venta

Sotonia CC

Velo Club Venta

Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA

Velo Club Venta

Cycle Club Basingstoke

Twickenham CC

Cycle Club Basingstoke

Twickenham CC

Leicester Forest CC

Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA

Brother Uk - Team OnForm

Valkyrie Race Team

Velo Club Venta

Southampton University Road Cycling Club (SURC)

Velo Club Venta

High Wycombe CC

Gender

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Category

Senior

Vet

Vet

Senior

Vet

Juvenile

Vet

Senior

Juvenile

Senior

Juvenile

Vet

Senior

Vet

Senior

Senior

Senior

Senior

Vet

Vet

Senior

Vet

Vet

Vet

Senior

Vet

Senior

Espoir

Junior

Juvenile



